

CASE No. SC22-1050

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHWEST AND CENTRAL FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

Discretionary Proceeding to Review Decision of the
First District Court of Appeal

Consolidated With Case No. SC2022-1127
Lower Tribunal Nos. 1D22-2034; 2022-CA-912

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS,
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND SOCIETY FOR
MATERNAL-FETAL MEDICINE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KIMBERLY A. PARKER (PHV)
LESLEY F. McCOLL (PHV)
ALEKSANDR SVERDLIK (PHV)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000
kimberly.parker@wilmerhale.com
lesley.mccoll@wilmerhale.com
aleksandr.sverdlik@wilmerhale.com

SEAN SHAW (FL BAR #690988)
SWOPE RODANTE
1234 5th Ave. E.
Tampa, FL 33605
(813) 273-0017
seans@swopelaw.com

MEGHAN G. WINGERT (PHV)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center,
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
meghan.wingert@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Abortion Is A Safe, Common, And Essential Component Of Health Care	4
II. The Ban Will Harm, Not Improve, Pregnant Patients’ Health.....	7
A. Pregnant Patients May Seek Abortion Care After Fifteen Weeks’ Gestation For Myriad Reasons.....	7
B. The Ban Will Harm Pregnant Patients’ Health	8
C. The Narrow Medical Emergency Exception Does Not Adequately Protect Patients’ Health	11
D. The Ban Will Hurt Rural, Minority, And Poor Patients The Most.....	13
III. The Ban Forces Clinicians To Make An Impossible Choice Between Upholding Their Ethical Obligations And Following The Law	14
A. The Ban Undermines The Patient-Physician Relationship	15
B. The Ban Violates The Principles Of Beneficence And Non-Maleficence	17
C. The Ban Violates The Ethical Principle Of Respect For Patient Autonomy.....	19
IV. Medical Consensus Establishes That Abortion Before Twenty- Four Weeks Does Not Cause Fetal Pain.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR COMPUTER- GENERATED BRIEFS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016)	2
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	2
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	2
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Fla. Stat.	
§ 390.011	11, 12, 13
§ 390.0111	11, 12, 13, 15, 16
§ 456.072	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACOG Clinical Consensus No. 1, <i>Pharmacologic Stepwise Multimodal Approach for Postpartum Pain Management</i> (Sept. 2021), https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/clinical-consensus/articles/2021/09/pharmacologic-stepwise-multimodal-approach-for-postpartum-pain-management	10
ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 162, <i>Prenatal Diagnostic Testing for Genetic Disorders</i> , 127 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> e108 (May 2016).....	18
ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 183, <i>Postpartum Hemorrhage</i> (Oct. 2017)	10
ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 190, <i>Gestational Diabetes Mellitus</i> (Feb. 2018).....	10
ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 198, <i>Prevention and Management of Obstetric Lacerations at Vaginal Delivery</i> (Sept. 2018).....	10
ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 222, <i>Gestational Hypertension and Preeclampsia</i> (Dec. 2018).....	10
ACOG, <i>Abortion Policy</i> (May 2022), https://www.acog.org/clinical-information/policy-and-position-statements/statements-of-policy/2022/abortion-policy	6

ACOG, <i>Code of Professional Ethics</i> (Dec. 2018), https://www.acog.org/-/media/project/acog/acogorg/files/pdfs/acog-policies/code-of-professional-ethics-of-the-american-college-of-obstetricians-and-gynecologists.pdf	15, 17, 19
ACOG, Committee Opinion No. 390, <i>Ethical Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> (Dec. 2007, reaffirmed 2016)	17
ACOG, Committee Opinion No. 815, <i>Increasing Access to Abortion</i> (Dec. 2020)	8
ACOG, Committee Opinion No. 819, <i>Informed Consent and Shared Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> (Feb. 2021)	19
ACOG, <i>Facts Are Important: Gestational Development and Capacity for Pain</i> (visited Mar. 9, 2021), https://www.acog.org/advocacy/facts-are-important/gestational-development-capacity-for-pain	20
ACOG, Obstetric Care Consensus, <i>Placenta Accreta Spectrum</i> (July 2012, reaff'd 2021), https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/obstetric-care-consensus/articles/2018/12/placenta-accreta-spectrum	10
ACOG, <i>Statement of Policy, Legislative Interference with Patient Care, Medical Decisions, and the Patient-Physician Relationship</i> (May 2013, reaff'd and amended Aug. 2021), https://www.acog.org/clinical-information/policy-and-position-statements/statements-of-policy/2019/legislative-interference-with-patient-care-medical-decisions-and-the-patient-physician-relationship	15, 16
AMA, <i>Code of Medical Ethics</i> , https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/ethics/code-medical-ethics-overview (visited Mar. 9, 2021).....	15, 16, 17, 19, 20
AMA, <i>Principles of Medical Ethics</i> (rev. June 2001), https://www.ama-assn.org/sites/ama-assn.org/files/corp/media-browser/principles-of-medical-ethics.pdf	17
American Society for Gastrointestinal Endoscopy, <i>Complications of Colonoscopy</i> , 74 <i>Gastrointestinal Endoscopy</i> 745 (2011)	5
ANSIRH, <i>Safety of Abortion in the United States</i> , Issue Brief No. 6 (Dec. 2014)	5
Apkarian, A. Vania, et al., <i>Human Brain Mechanisms of Pain Perception and Regulation in Health and Disease</i> , 9 <i>Eur. J. Pain</i> 463 (2005).....	20, 21

Bartlett, Linda A., et al., <i>Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States</i> , 103 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 729 (2004).....	8
Biggs, M. Antonia, et al., <i>Women’s Mental Health and Well-Being 5 Years After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion: A Prospective, Longitudinal Cohort Study</i> , 74 <i>JAMA Psychiatry</i> 169 (2017).....	6
Bruce, F. Carol, et al., <i>Maternal Morbidity Rates in a Managed Care Population</i> , 111 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 1089 (2008).....	11
CDC, <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities Continue in Pregnancy-Related Deaths</i> (Sept. 5, 2019), https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2019/p0905-racial-ethnic-disparities-pregnancy-deaths.html	14
Cortes-Hernandez, J., et al., <i>Clinical Predictors of Fetal and Maternal Outcome in Systemic Lupus Erythematosus: A Prospective Study of 103 Pregnancies</i> , 41 <i>Rheumatology</i> 643 (2002).....	12
Drey, Eleanor A., et al., <i>Risk Factors Associated with Presenting for Abortion in the Second Trimester</i> , 107 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 128 (Jan. 2006)	7
Editors of the <i>New England Journal of Medicine</i> , the American Board of Obstetrics and Gynecology, et al., <i>The Dangerous Threat to Roe v. Wade</i> , 381 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 979 (2019).....	6
Florida Ass’n of Healthy Start Coalitions, <i>Improving Outcomes for Mothers and Babies: Maternal Mortality in Florida</i> , https://www.healthystartflorida.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/Maternal-Mortality.pdf (visited Mar. 9, 2023)	14
Florida House Bill 5 (2022)	3
Grazer, Frederick M. & Rudolph H. de Jong, <i>Fatal Outcomes from Liposuction: Census Survey of Cosmetic Surgeons</i> , 105 <i>Plastic & Reconstructive Surgery</i> 436 (2000).....	5
Greene, Michael F. & Jeffrey L. Ecker, <i>Abortion, Health and the Law</i> , 350 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 184 (2004).....	12
Grossman, D., et al., <i>Tex. Pol’y Eval. Proj. Res., Knowledge, Opinion and Experience Related to Abortion Self-Induction in Texas</i> (2015).....	9

Hernandez, Krysty, <i>Maternal Deaths in Miami Dade are Increasing at a Higher Rate than in the Rest of South Florida (Includes Multimedia Content)</i> , South Florida Media Network (Dec. 12, 2022), https://sfmn.fiu.edu/maternal-deaths-miami-dade-increasing/	14
Jatlaoui, Tara C., et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance—United States, 2015</i> , 67 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Rep.</i> 1 (2018).....	5
Jerman, Jenna, et al., Guttmacher Institute, <i>Characteristics of U.S. abortion patients in 2014 and changes since 2008</i> (2016), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/characteristics-us-abortion-patients-2014.pdf	13
Jones, Rachel K. & Jenna Jerman, <i>Population Group Abortion Rates and Lifetime Incidence of Abortion: United States, 2008-2014</i> , 107 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1904 (2017).....	4
Jones, Rachel K., et al., Guttmacher Institute, <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2017</i> (2019), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/abortion-incidence-service-availability-us-2017.pdf	9
Jones, Rachel K., et al., Guttmacher Institute, <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2020</i> , 54 <i>Persp. on Sexual & Reprod. Health</i> 128 (2022), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/abortion-incidence-service-availability-us-2017.pdf	4
Key, Brian, <i>Why Fish Do Not Feel Pain</i> , 3 <i>Animal Sentience</i> 1 (2016).....	21
Kiely, David G., et al., <i>Pregnancy and Pulmonary Hypertension; A Practical Approach to Management</i> , 6 <i>Obstetric Med.</i> 144 (2013).....	12
Lee, Susan J., et al., <i>Fetal Pain: A Systematic Multidisciplinary Review of the Evidence</i> , 294 <i>JAMA</i> 947 (2005).....	20
MacDorman, Marian F., et al., <i>Recent Increases in the U.S. Maternal Mortality Rate: Disentangling Trends from Measurement Issues</i> , 128 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 447 (2016).....	9
Mangla, Kimberly, et al., <i>Maternal Self-Harm Deaths: An Unrecognized and Preventable Outcome</i> , 221 <i>Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 295 (2019).....	12
Matsuo, Koji, et al., <i>Alport Syndrome and Pregnancy</i> , 109 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 531 (Feb. 2007).....	12

National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, Medicine, <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> (2018).....	4, 5
Raymond, Elizabeth G. & David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 215 (2012).....	5, 9, 10, 11
Rocca, Corinne H., et al., <i>Decision Rightness and Emotional Responses to Abortion in the United States: A Longitudinal Study</i> , 10 <i>PLoS ONE</i> 1 (2015)	6
Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists, <i>Fetal Awareness: Review of Research and Recommendations for Practice</i> (Mar. 2010), https://www.rcog.org.uk/media/xujjh2hj/rcogfetal_awareness_wpr0610.pdf	20, 21
SMFM et al., <i>SMFM Consult Series #59: The use of analgesia and anesthesia for maternal-fetal procedures</i> , <i>Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> (2021)	20, 21
Society for Maternal-Fetal Medicine, <i>Access to Pregnancy Termination Services</i> (2017), https://s3.amazonaws.com/cdn.smfm.org/media/1269/Access_to_Pregnancy_Termination_Services.pdf	6
Stout, Karen K. & Catherine M. Otto, <i>Pregnancy in Women with Valvular Heart Disease</i> , 93 <i>Heart Rev.</i> 552 (May 2007).....	12
Tracey, Irene & Patrick W. Mantyh, <i>The Cerebral Signature for Pain Perception and Its Modulation</i> , 55 <i>Neuron</i> 377 (2007).....	21
Upadhyay, Ushma D., et al., <i>Denial of Abortion Because of Provider Gestational Age Limits in the United States</i> , 104 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1687 (Sept. 2014).....	8
Upadhyay, Ushma D., et al., <i>Incidence of Emergency Department Visits and Complications After Abortion</i> , 125 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 175 (2015).....	5, 9
White, Kari, et al., <i>Complications from First-Trimester Aspiration Abortion: A Systematic Review of the Literature</i> , 92 <i>Contraception</i> 422 (2015).....	5
Zane, Suzanne, et al., <i>Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States, 1998-2010</i> , 126 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 258 (2015).....	5
